THE LIST

This List includes the following information in five parts:

- (1) persons listed on the current version of the USA Swimming "Banned List" as a result of sexual misconduct in any form;
- (2) persons listed on the current version of the USA Swimming "Banned List" as a result of other misconduct;
- (3) US residents associated with swimming <u>not</u> listed on the current version of the USA Swimming "Banned List" but who have been arrested for or who are accused by a police body of <u>sexual misconduct</u> in any form;
- (4) international swimming coaches that have been banned by their NGB or who have been convicted of serious crimes; and
- (5) persons who have been <u>publicly accused</u> (by way of published media and by an identifiable accuser) of <u>sexual abuse or misconduct</u>.

Internet citations to media sources and archived documents are included on The List. The author of The List has relied upon the cited documents and has used these documents as justification for inclusion of all persons on The List.

<u>Disclaimer</u>: The author of The List cannot affirm or deny the truth of any accusation of sexual abuse made by an accuser against persons in part (5) of the List where there has been no criminal, civil, or administrative decision regarding the claim. All persons on The List who have merely been accused of any crime are presumed innocent until proven otherwise in a court of law or through an administrative body that provides reasonable due process.



PART ONE

USAS MEMBERS BANNED FOR LIFE FOR SEXUAL MISCONDUCT

1	2010	Ryan Scott Adkins (Illinois)	BANNED. Violation of USA Swimming Code of Conduct Rule 304.3.4(iii)—crimes involving sexual misconduct. Former vice president of Oak Forest Barracudas and USA Swimming official arrested in April, 2010 for sexual abuse of children. Was held on \$300,000 bail. (Cites: USAS Banned List)	No Photo Available
2	2006	Keith Anderson (Tennessee, Texas, Colorado)	BANNED. Violation of USA Swimming Code of Conduct Rule 304.3.4(i) and (iii)—crimes involving sexual misconduct. Former University of Texas swimmer who briefly coached at the Denver Athletic Club in Colorado. (Cites: USAS Banned List)	No photo Available

3	2003	Charles D. Arabas		1
		(Arizona)	BANNED.	
		in the second se	Violation of USA Swimming Code of Conduct Rule 304.3.4(i) and (iii)—crimes involving sexual misconduct. At least seven teenage girls on the Northern Arizona	
		12	Swimming Association team accused Arabas of having sexual contact with them. Pled guilty to 12 counts of sexual abuse and four counts of sexual misconduct with a minor; received 10 years. Had been accused of similar misconduct at Truman State.	
			(Cite: USAS Banned List;	
			http://media.www.trumanindex.com/media/storage/paper6 07/news/2002/12/05/News/Former.Swim.Coach.Charged. In.Arizona-337535.shtml#4;	
			http://collegeswimming.com/news/2004/oct/11/former- northern-arizona-coach-sentenced-to-10-year/)	

4	2010	Khalid Bouzina (California)	BANNED. Violation of USA Swimming Code of Conduct Rule 304.3.4(i) and 304.3.15. Former Chief Judge for Pacific Swimming (Cite: USAS Banned List)	No Photo Available
5	2007	Steven Bowman (Wisconsin)	BANNED. Violation of USA Swimming Code of Conduct Rule 304.3.5, which involves any general sexual misconduct with USA member or participant. (Cite: USAS Banned List)	No Photo Available

6	2009	Roberto Caragol		
		(Florida)	BANNED.	Constant of the Constant of th
			Violation of USA Swimming Code of Conduct Rule 304.3.4(i) and (iii).	(=1=)
			Pine Crest School swim coach charged with sex abuse and possession of child pornography. Allegedly admitted to federal authorities that he had sex with minors dating back to 2001. Possessed hundreds of images of young boys, some of which were involved in sexual activity, according to a federal criminal complaint.	CHI
			(Cites: USAS Banned List; http://www.jailbeta.com/article/ex-swim-coach-roberto- caragol-guilty-of-child-porn-sex-958.html)	*

7	2008	Kevin Chapman		
		(Ohio)	BANNED.	
			Violation of USA Swimming Code of Conduct Rule 304.3.4 (iii), .5—crimes involving sexual misconduct.	
		1	Boys swim team coach at Upper Arlington High School arrested and charged with two counts of rape and one of sexual battery of a former 15-year old female student. In January the victim while cooperating with police wore a hidden microphone and recorded Chapman confessing. Plead guilty and sentenced to 5 years in prison.	
			(Cites: USAS Banned List; http://www.jailbeta.com/article/swim-coach-art- teacher-kevin-chapman-arrested-rape-student- 216.html)	

8	2001	Simon "Danny" Chocron (Florida)	BANNED/ ON THE RUN. Violation of USA Swimming Code of Conduct Rule 304.3.4(i), (iii), .5, .15—crimes involving sexual misconduct. Arrested and charged with lewd and lascivious conduct With several teenage girl swimmers. Allegedly jumped bail and returned to Venezuela. Could be coaching in that country. Civil lawsuits were filed against Bolles School where he was employed as a swim coach. (Cites: USAS Banned List; http://jacksonville.com/tu-online/stories/030901/met-5599180.html)	15° 1128
9	2010	Ross Clay (Massachusetts)	BANNED. Violation of USA Swimming Code of Conduct Rule 304.3.5, .15. (Cites: USAS Banned List)	No Photo Available

10 20	2004	Joshua Delcore (Illinois)	BANNED. Violation of USA Swimming Code of Conduct Rule 304.3.4(iii), .15—crimes involving sexual misconduct. Barrington High School swim coach pled guilty to five counts of possession of child pornography involving young girls. Sentenced to 30 months intensive probation. (Cites: USAS Banned List; http://articles.chicagotribune.com/2004-04-	No Photo Available
11 20	000	Lincoln Djang (New Mexico)	01/news/0404010360_1_child-pornography-club-swimmers-child-porn) BANNED. Violation of USA Swimming Code of Conduct Rules 304.3.4 (iii)—crimes involving sexual misconduct. (Cites: USAS Banned List)	No Photo Available

12	2002	Alvin Drury (California)	BANNED. Violation of USA Swimming Code of Conduct Rules 304.3.4 (iii)—crimes involving sexual misconduct.	No Photo Available
			(Cites: USAS Banned List)	
13	2009	Rogelio Gallardo (California)	Violation of USA Swimming Code of Conduct Rules 304.3.4 (iii)—crimes involving sexual misconduct. Sentenced to one year in prison after admitting to molesting a 12-year old girl he coached while employed at the Coronado Navy Swim Association. (Cites: USAS Banned List; http://www.sandiego6.com/news/local/story/Coronado-Swim-Coach-Molested-12-Year-Oldgirl/bV8lezy81kCppGOqwvq_Mg.cspx)	

14	2010	Scott Gaskins (Arizona)	BANNED.	No Photo Available
			Violation of USA Swimming Code of Conduct Rule 304.3.5, .15.	
			Former USA National Team member and swimmer and coach at University of Arizona.	
			(Cites: USAS Banned List)	
15	2003	Bernard Gynan (Virginia)	BANNED.	No Photo Available
			Violation of USA Swimming Code of Conduct Rules 304.3.4 (iii)—crimes involving sexual misconduct.	
			Arrested and charged with six counts of taking indecent liberties with two minor girls.	
			(Cites: USAS Banned List; http://www.wvec.com/archive/67701272.html)	

16	2008	Brian Hindson (Indiana)	BANNED.	
			Violation of USA Swimming Code of Conduct Rule 304.3.4(i), (iii)—crimes involving sexual misconduct. Former head coach of Kokomo High School swim team arrested for surreptitiously videotaping female swimmers changing in locker room. Also had child porn on computer. Sentenced to 33 years in federal prison.	BadB
			(Cites: USAS Banned List; http://moms.gather.com/viewArticle.action?articleId=2814 74978163665)	
17	2005	Craig Ivancic (Kansas)	BANNED. Violation of USA Swimming Code of Conduct Rule 304.3.4(i), (iii)—crimes involving sexual misconduct. Former KC Blazer coach sentenced to 5 years in federal prison for soliciting 14-year old for sex. Admitted having sex four times with another minor in 2003.	
			(Cites: USAS Banned List; http://www.kmbc.com/news/4325016/detail.html)	

18	2002	Michael Jefferis (Pennsylvania)	BANNED. Violation of USA Swimming Code of Conduct Rule 304.3.4(i), (iii), .15—crimes involving sexual misconduct. Former Parkland Aquatic Club swim coach. (Cites: USAS Banned List)	No Phot Available
19	2009	Timothy Kelly (Massachusetts)	BANNED. Violation of USA Swimming Code of Conduct Rule 304.3.4(i), (iii), .15—crimes involving sexual misconduct. Former North Attleboro High School varsity swim team and Attleboro Y's Tsunami Swim Club coach admitted to downloading and keeping a collection of child pornography on portable computer drives and DVDs police allegedly found throughout his apartment. (Cites: USAS Banned List; http://www.myfoxboston.com/dpp/news/local/Swim_coach_arrested_for_child)	

20	2003	Jeremy Kemeny		
		(South Carolina)	BANNED. Violation of USA Swimming Code of Conduct Rule 304.3.4(i), (iii), .15—crimes involving sexual	
			misconduct. Kemeny is a registered sex offender and was more	3
			recently arrested for contributing to the delinquency of a minor for posing as a 16-year old boy and sending sexually suggestive photos to two 14-year old girls via a MySpace account.	
			(Cites: USAS Banned List; http://blufftonpolice.com/Press%20Releases/020509_contributingminor.pdf)	

21	2009	Andrew King (California)	BANNED. Violation of USA Swimming Code of Conduct Rule	
			304.3.4(i), (iii), .15—crimes involving sexual misconduct.	
			Former San Jose Aquatics coach pleaded no contest to 20 molestation charges filed against him in California resulting from 30 years of abuse of female swimmers he coached. Sentenced to 40 years in prison. King is also accused of raping girls in Oak Harbor, Oregon where he previously coached. Showing a complete lack of remorse, King claims that all of the relationships were consensual despite the fact that the victims were minors incapable of consenting by law, and after the victims claimed they were coerced or forced into relationships.	
			(Cites: USAS Banned List; http://www.seattlepi.com/sound/418245 sound90274582.html)	



22	2007 Don King (Oregon)	BANNED	
22	(Oregon)	Violation of USA Swimming Code of Conduct Rule 304.3.5, .15. Acquitted of sex abuse in Oregon, but three women recently claimed that King had illegal sex with them when he was their swim coach in California in the 1970s and 1980s. One of Don King's victims, Marybeth Beers, filed a police report in September 2008. United States Swimming was also notified at that time. In May 2009, Marybeth Beers was scheduled to testify by telephone in a hearing to ban Don King as a coach and a member of USA Swimming. Marybeth recalls that the police report she filed was read in the opening statement of the USS hearing. Shortly thereafter Don King abandoned his defense and agreed to be banned from USA Swimming. (Cites: USAS Banned List; http://www.portlandtribune.com/news/story.php?story id= 120603309054726400; http://www.lakeoswegoreview.com/news/story.php?story	

23	2010	Jason Lear (Florida)	BANNED.	Osceola County Sheriff's Office
			Violation of USA Swimming Code of Conduct Rule 304.3.(1), .5, .15. Former St. Cloud Aquatics swim coach who was arrested by the Osceola County Sheriff's Office on five counts of lewd and lascivious battery on a 12-year-old girl. Lear has two children older than his alleged victim. Banned by USA Swimming for violation of USA Swimming Code of Conduct Rule 304.3.4(i), which is conviction of a felony. (Cites: USAS Banned List; http://www.wesh.com/news/20763203/detail.html)	SERVI. APRIOR MECHANIS. 919327
24	2004	Jason Lytle (California)	BANNED. Violation of USA Swimming Code of Conduct Rules 304.3.4 (i), (iii)—felony and crimes involving sexual misconduct. (Cite: USAS Banned List)	No Photo Available

25	2004	Donald McHugh (Illinois)	BANNED.	No Photo Available
		•	Violation of USA Swimming Code of Conduct Rule 304.3.4(iii), .15—crimes involving sexual misconduct.	9
			(Cite: USAS Banned List)	
26	2008	James Pooler (Arizona)	BANNED.	No Photo Available
	43		Violation of USA Swimming Code of Conduct Rules 304.3.4 (iii)—crimes involving sexual misconduct.	
		=	Pooler was the Local Swimming Committee chair for Arizona Swimming in 1998, according to Phoenix Business Journal research and received the Volunteer of the Year Award from the governing body in 1988 and 1989.	
		,	(Cites: USAS Banned List; http://www.bizjournals.com/phoenix/stories/2010/05/24/daily49.html)	

29	2004	Michael Pridemore (South Carolina)	BANNED.	No Photo Available
			Violation of USA Swimming Code of Conduct Rule 304.3.5, which involves any general sexual misconduct with USA member or participant.	
			(Cite: USAS Banned List)	
30	2005	Alan Rogers (Wisconsin)	BANNED. Violation of USA Swimming Code of Conduct Rules 304.3.4 (iii)—crimes involving sexual misconduct	No Photo Available
			(Cite: USAS Banned List)	
31	2000	William Roggenbihl (California)	BANNED. Violation of USA Swimming Code of Conduct Rule 304.3.4(iii), .5, .15—crimes involving sexual	No Photo Available
		=		

32	2010	Kim S. Sargent, 55 (Tennessee)	BANNED. Violation of USA Swimming Code of Conduct Rule 304.3.4(i), .15, which is conviction of a felony.	Y.
			Arrested for soliciting a 14-year old girl on the internet and asking her to perform nude on a webcam. Was active in USA Swimming and served on LSC positions in Tennessee.	
			Cites: USAS Banned List; http://www.newschannel5.com/global/story.asp?s=11697 364;	
33	1999	William Scandalis (California)	BANNED. Violation of USA Swimming Code of Conduct Rules 304.3.4 (i), (iii)—felony and crimes involving sexual misconduct. (Cite: USAS Banned List)	No Photo Available

34	2009	Robert Scheiring (North Dakota)	BANNED. Violation of USA Swimming Code of Conduct Rules 304.3.4 (i), (iii), .15—felony and crimes involving sexual misconduct. Former ND Blue Cross/Blue Shield official pleaded guilty to child pornography charges after police discovered more than 600,000 images in his possession. Banned from USA Swimming for violation of USA Swimming Code of Conduct Rules 304.3.4 (i) and (iii)—crimes involving a felony and sexual misconduct.	
			(Cite: USAS Banned List; http://www.inforum.com/event/tag/tag/robert%20scheiring/	
35	2004	John Schwerzler (New Jersey)	BANNED. Violation of USA Swimming Code of Conduct Rules 304.3.4 (i), (iii), .15—felony and crimes involving sexual misconduct. Lawsuit filed against former swim coach alleging inappropriate sexual contact beginning when victim was 13 years old.	
			(Cites: USAS Banned List; http://www.websupp.org/data/DNJ/1:06-cv-03529-25-DNJ.pdf; http://www.philly.com/philly/sports/homepage/94996499.html?imageId=35945054#axzz0pttRedee)	

36	2009	Jesse "John" Stovall (Florida)	BANNED. Violation of USA Swimming Code of Conduct Rules 304.3.5. Swim coach of Bear Swimming is alleged to have committed statutory rape of 16-year old star swimmer he coached while at week-long swim meet in Florida. Pled guilty to second-degree felony charge involving sexual activity. Four years probation/ registered sex offender. (Cite: USAS Banned List; http://www.eastbayexpress.com/ebx/berkeley-swim-coach-sentenced-for-sex-abuse/Content?oid=1725260)	
37	2008	William Tinsley (Florida)	BANNED. Violation of USA Swimming Code of Conduct Rules 304.3.4 (i), (iii). Former swim coach arrested and charged with sexual assault of a minor female. Entered a guilty plea to the lesser charge of child neglect, a third-degree felony. Tinsley was reportedly sentenced to two years probation and will be prohibited from teaching or coaching children again. (Cites: USAS Banned List; http://badbadteacher.com/william-tinsley-iv/)	

38	2006	Everett Uchiyama		
		(California)	BANNED.	No Photo Available
			Violation of USA Swimming Code of Conduct Rules 304.3.5, .15.	
		1.	Uchiyama is the former USA Swimming National Team Director. Uchiyama resigned and was banned from USA Swimming in 2006 when a swimmer from Uchiyama's former swim team in California came forward with allegations of sexual misconduct.	
			(Cites: USAS Banned List; http://nbcsports.msnbc.com/id/37349130/ns/sports/)	
39	2006	Jeffrey M. Vernace (Missouri)	BANNED.	0
			Violation of USA Swimming Code of Conduct Rules 304.3.4 (iii)—crimes involving sexual misconduct	(as)
			Vernace was the head coach for the Clayton Shaw Park Swim Club and was sentenced to five years in federal prison for attempting to solicit a minor for sex. It was actually an undercover officer from the Boone County Sheriff's Office.	
			(Cite: USAS Banned List; http://www.justice.gov/usao/mow/news2007/vernace.sen.htm)	
				G .

40	2009	Christopher Wheat (Indiana)	BANNED. Violation of USA Swimming Code of Conduct Rules 304.3.4 (i), (iii), .5, .15. Swim coach accused of having an inappropriate relationship with a 14-year-old girl at Lawrence North High School made a court appearance Thursday morning as disturbing details of the case against him emerged. Wheat faces six counts of sexual misconduct with a minor and a single count of child solicitation. (Cites: USAS Banned List; http://badbadteacher.com/william-tinsley-iv/)	
41	2008	Jeffrey Woodyard (Virginia)	BANNED. Violation of USA Swimming Code of Conduct Rules 304.3.4 (i), (iii) Swim coach arrested and charged with taking indecent liberties with a 16-year-old member of the swim team. Was also charged with one count of possession of child pomography, one count of taking indecent liberties with a child under 18 while in a supervisory relationship, one count of contributing to the delinquency of a minor and one count of distribution of obscene material. (Cites: USAS Banned List; http://hamptonroads.com/2008/08/suffolk-swim-coach-accused-indecent-liberties-suspended)	

42	2008	Michael Wullschleger	Months, application	
		(North Carolina)	BANNED.	
			Violation of USA Swimming Code of Conduct Rules 304.3.4 (i)	a -
			Former Union County Parkwood School District bus driver and Monroe Swim Team swim coach arrested in Polk County, Florida for traveling to Florida to have sex with who he thought was a 14-year old girl. The girl was actually an undercover sting operation.	Tidada Tidada
			(Cite: USAS Banned List; http://badbadteacher.com/michael-wullschleger/)	

PART TWO

USAS MEMBERS BANNED FOR LIFE FOR ASSORTED MISCONDUCT

43	2005	Byran Artel		
		(Illinois)	BANNED.	
				No Photo Available
			Violation of USA Swimming Code of Conduct Rule	
			304.3.4, related to illegal drugs or substances. Not on	
			USAS Banned List as of 8/1/2010.	
			(Cites: USAS Banned List;	
			http://theswimmerscircle.com/blog/2010/05/26/names-of-	
			46-coaches-banned-from-usa-swimming-released/)	
_				

44	2009	Aaron Bartleson, 37 (Colorado)	BANNED. No reason provided by USA Swimming for the lifetime ban. A former age group coach for Falfins Swim Club of Colorado Springs, CO, banned by USA Swimming. (Cites: USAS Banned List; http://www.gazette.com/articles/swimming-99399-sexual-list.html)	No Photo Available
45	2008	Thomas Burt (Ohio)	BANNED. Violation of USA Swimming Code of Conduct Rule 304.3.4(i), which is conviction of a felony. (Cite: USAS Banned List)	No Photo Available
46	2010	Daniel Emery (New Mexico)	BANNED. Violation of USA Swimming Code of Conduct Rules 304.3.4(i), .15. Felony conviction. (Cites: USAS Banned List)	No Photo Available

47	2010	Zoe Espinosa (Hawaii)	BANNED. Violation of USA Swimming Code of Conduct Rules 304.3.4(i), .15. Felony conviction. (Cites: USAS Banned List)	No Photo Available
48	2003	Michael Ferguson (Connecticut)	BANNED. Violation of USA Swimming Code of Conduct Rules 304.3.4(i), .15. Felony conviction. (Cites: USAS Banned List)	No Photo Available
49	1991	Darek Hahn (California)	BANNED. No reason given because ban predated original Code of Conduct. Although banned by USAS, Hahn is still active in triathlon and USA Masters Swimming in New Jersey. (Cites: USAS Banned List)	No Photo Available

50	2007	David Margheim (South Dakota)	BANNED. Violation of USA Swimming Code of Conduct Rules 304.3.4.11. Fraud, dishonesty.	No Photo Available
	4		(Cite: USAS Banned List)	
		17.		

51	2008	Diana Mokler		11
		(Kentucky)	BANNED.	
			Violation of USA Swimming Code of Conduct Rule 304.3.4(i), which is conviction of a felony. This former Kentucky YMCA aquatics director and swim team coach was arrested and charged with embezzlement. She had previously been sentenced to 50 months in prison by the State of Washington for	
			embezzling as much as \$250,000 from the law firm for whom she worked. (Cite: USAS Banned List; http://www.maysville-	
			online.com/news/article fd380ab4-45b7-503a-9f40-6e4849a4be2c.html; http://www.maysville-online.com/news/article 2e44d29c-e1e4-5a6b-b4fa-b4d5d989b329.html)	

52	1998	Douglas Northway (Arizona)	BANNED. Northway is a former 1972 Olympian and bronze medalist. No reason provided by USA Swimming for the lifetime ban. (Cite: USAS Banned List)	No Photo Available
53	2010	Vickie L. Patterson (Wisconsin)	BANNED. Violation of USA Swimming Code of Conduct Rule 304.3.4(i), .15, which is conviction of a felony. Sentenced to three years in prison for stealing approximately \$47,000 from the Green Bay Swim Club while serving as its President. (Cites: USAS Banned List; http://www.fox11online.com/dpp/news/vicki-patterson-gets-sentenced-today-for-stealing-from-green-bay-swim-club)	

54	2010	Robert Ward (Texas)	DANNER	
		(Texas)	BANNED.	No Photo Available
		(*)	Violation of USA Swimming Code of Conduct Rules 304.3.4(1), .15	
			(Cite: USAS Banned List)	
55	2009	Brian Williams		
		(California)	BANNED.	No Photo Available
			No reason provided by USA Swimming for the lifetime ban.	
			(Cites: USAS Banned List)	
56	1998	Scott Woosley		
		(Vermont)	BANNED.	No Photo Available
			No reason provided by USA Swimming for the lifetime ban.	
			(Cites: USAS Banned List)	

PART THREE

PERSONS ASSOCIATED WITH SWIMMING ARRESTED FOR, CHARGED WITH, OR CONVICTED OF A CRIME INVOLVING SEXUAL MISCONDUCT, BUT <u>NOT BANNED</u> BY USAS

57	2010	Daniel Acker (Wisconsin)	NOT BANNED.	
			Sentenced to 20 years after pleading no contest to sexually assaulting teenage boys while employed as swim coach in West Allis, Wisconsin. At least 14 victims have come forward.	Bage Fact
			(Cites: http://badbadteacher.com/daniel-acker/ ; http://www.cbs58.com/index.php?aid=11053)	

58	2009	Sarah E. Blessing (New Jersey)	NOT BANNED. Fifth-grade school teacher and high school swim coach pled guilty to criminal sexual contact and witness tampering on August 5, 2010 after being charged with sexual assault and criminal sexual contact after having unlawful sexual relations with a 17-year-old female	
			student. Sentenced to 364 days in jail and five years probation. (Cite: http://www.mycentraljersey.com/article/20100305/NEWS/3050331/-1/newsfront/Edison-school-swim-coach-indicted-in-sexual-assault-case)	
59	2007	Kimberly Brabson (Florida)	NOT BANNED. Male swim coach arrested and charged with secretly videotaping dozens of 10-to 15-year old girls in the nude as they undressed and tried on swimsuits. 19 counts of promotion of sexual performance by a child originally dismissed reinstated by Court of Appeals. Civil lawsuits have been filed against the school by parents of the affected children.	
			(Cite: http://www.3dca.flcourts.org/opinions/2D07-5619.pdf; http://www.sptimes.com/2007/05/12/Hillsborough/Complaints against co.shtml;	=

60	2010	Matthew Brown (Indiana)	NOT BANNED. One of two Warren Central swim coaches accused of having sex with members of the swim team. Prosecutors say he had sex with a girl on the team while he was a volunteer coach. Charged with 4 counts of felony child seduction. (Cites:	
		M.	http://www.wthr.com/global/story.asp?s=11846927; http://www.wthr.com/global/story.asp?s=11809580)	
61	2010	Alex Bursch (California)	NOT BANNED. Former Pleasant Hill Dolphins swim coach and elementary school teacher arrested for possession of child pornography by Contra Costa County Sheriff. Search warrant revealed thousands of child porn images on his computers. (Cite: http://www.sfgate.com/cgi-bin/blogs/incontracosta/detail?entry id=71425)	

62	2011	Joseph Brasile (Illinois)	NOT BANNED. Woodstock North girls swimming coach and coach of Woodstock Dolphins club was arrested for making inappropriate statements to female student about "taking relationship to another level" or words to that affect. (Cite: http://blogs.chicagosports.chicagotribune.com/the_ins_ide_scoop/2011/02/girls-swimming-woodstock-north-teacher-and-coach-arrested.html)	
----	------	------------------------------	---	--

63	2002	Brent C. Collins (California)	NOT BANNED.	No Photo Available
		,	Arrested for rape of 14-year old girl. Was coach of Palo Alto YMCA swim team. Was accused of molesting other under-aged girls. Believed to have died unexpectedly in 2006.	No Prioto Avallable
			(Cite: http://smdailyjournal.com/article_preview.php?type=Inews&title=San%20Carlos%20swimming%20coach%20arrested&id=13397&eddate=05/08/2002; http://www.rosen4da.com/swimteacher.html)	

64	2010	Charles Clarke (Georgia)	NOT BANNED. An Atlanta middle school swim instructor charged by police of sexually assaulting a 15-year-old girl. Is alleged to have taken teenage girl to hotel where he plied her with alcohol and sexually assaulted her. Sentenced to 20 years in prison after emotional testimony of victim. (Cite: http://www.cbsatlanta.com/news/22582077/detail.html)	
65	2005	Randolph Cobian (Georgia)	NOT BANNED. Former police officer and girls' swim team coach plead guilty to one count of child molestation for sexual assault of 16 year old girl on swim team he met while coaching. Sentenced to 10 years in prison. He was caught by the girl's father. (Cite: http://www.usbtv.com/news/13656387/detail.html ; http://www.11alive.com/news/article_news.aspx?storyid=96761)	

66	2007	Willard Colebank, Jr. (Colorado)	NOT BANNED. Son turned father in to police when he discovered CDs containing photos and videos of children engaging in sex acts in Colebank's car. More child pornography was found in Colebank's home. Colebank resigned from position as an educator at Carmel Middle School in Colorado, Springs. Colebank is the former education services director for USA Swimming in Colorado Springs. (Cites: http://www.denverpost.com/news/ci 7386039; http://www.gazette.com/sports/lawyerswantmorecoachesonasswimmingbannedlist-99785—.html)	
67	2007	Byron E. Coyle (Texas)	NOT BANNED. Coyle was arrested after allegedly admitted having sex with a 17-year old student where he was the Carroll High School swim coach. A grand jury declined to charge Coyle for violating Texas' law which makes relationships with students a felony. (Cites: http://www.pegasus news.com/news/2007/may/16/carroll-high-assistant-swim-coach-arrested-over-se/)	

68	2008	Michael Dolan (Pennsylvania)	NOT BANNED. Plymouth-Whitemarsh High School swim coach arrested for solicitation of sex from a minor swimmer for money. Allegedly admitted to police to sending sexually explicit text messages when arrested. Plead guilty and was sentenced to 1½ years in county jail. (Cite: http://da.montcopa.org/da/cwp/view,a,1625,q,65416.asp; http://www.delcotimes.com/articles/2009/11/18/news/doc4b0470450083a921675166.txt; http://www.gazette.com/sports/lawyerswantmorecoachesonusaswimmingbannedlist-99785—.html)	
69	2009	Brandon Figurski (Ohio)	NOT BANNED. Former assistant swim coach at Oxford High School arrested and charged with felonies for sending sexually explicit text messages to two 15-year old girls. Pled guilty to charges and was sentenced to 2 ½ to ten years in jail. (Cites: http://www.theoaklandpress.com/articles/2009/10/16/news/local_news/doc4ad83b316167f113853274.txt; http://badbadteacher.com/brandon-figurski/)	

70	1984- 1990	George Gibney, (Florida, Utah, Colorado, Ireland, Scotland)	NOT BANNED/ ON THE RUN. Gibney is alleged to be one of the worst pedophile coaches in British swim history. He is alleged to have had seven child rape charges dismissed in Great Britain on legal technicalities and is alleged to have raped an Irish female swimmer he held captive in a Florida hotel room in the early 1990's while on a training trip. Gibney apparently lives in Florida but Irish officials are seeking his extradition. The list of his victims is alleged to be substantial. Gibney is asserted to have coached for a	
			short period of time in Colorado for North Jeffco Aquatics. (Cite: http://www.abusewatch.net/GGibney_update.php)	



71	2008	Dennis Goggin (Illinois)	NOT BANNED. Firefighter and public high school girls swim coach was arrested on one count of indecent solicitation of a minor. Registered as a sex offender with the Chicago Police Department. (Cites: http://www.mysuburbanlife.com/elmhurst/news/x1565504851; http://gis.chicagopolice.org/website/clearMap rso/viewer.htm?GEOCODE=3600%20So%20Union%20Ave.8DIST=660&RSOCODE=Y%20N&AGEFROM=18&AGETO=99)	
72	2006	James Lamorte (Florida)	NOT BANNED. Former Venice High School swim coach and teacher was accused in 2005 of felony sex abuse charges following complaints of molesting at least 5 students from 1978 until the early 1990s. He was convicted and sentenced to 21 years. (Cite: http://www.heraldtribune.com/article/20060920/NEWS/609200403)	

73	2003	Dubree H. Lane (Maryland)	NOT BANNED.	_
			Swim coach arrested and charged with molesting four young girls ranging in ages 5-12. He was held on \$1 million bail. He is a Tier III sex offender incarcerated with the Maryland Department of Corrections.	
			(Cites:	
			http://www.dpscs.state.md.us/sorSearch/search.do?s	
			earchType=byName&anchor=offlist&firstnm=Dubree&	
			lastnm=Lane&category=ALL;	
			http://articles.baltimoresun.com/2003-12-	
			18/news/0312180249 1 towson-enterprise-zone-	
			haltimore county)	

	1000			
74	1998	Erick Lans (Massachusetts)	NOT BANNED. Former coach of the Seekonk Dolphins Swim Team charged with sex crimes against four teen-age girls that were allegedly raped and sexually assaulted by the former assistant coach. Lans was convicted of assault with intent to commit rape; indecent assault on a child under 14; and rape and abuse of a child. He is currently incarcerated.	(in the second
		8	(Cite: http://sorb.chs.state.ma.us/ResultDetail.asp?btn3091 7=Detail; http://www.highbeam.com/doc/1G1- 57114546.html; http://theswimmerscircle.com/blog/featured/list-of-32- coaches-accused-of-sexual-misconduct-released/)	
75	2007	Andrew Lovan (Kansas)	NOT BANNED. Former high school swim coach pleaded guilty to soliciting sex from someone he thought was a girl under the age of 16. It was actually an uncover sheriff conducting a sting. Pleaded guilty to one count of electronic solicitation. Lovan entered into a plea agreement with the prosecution that recommends a 36-month prison sentence.	55.
			(Cite: http://blogs.kansascity.com/crime scene/2007/07/former-coach-ac.html)	

76	2004	Daniel S. Mendenhall (California)	NOT BANNED. Former Sonoma County swim coach served four years for raping a 15 year old swimmer he coached. Registered as a sex offender in California. (Cite: http://www.gazette.com/sports/lawyerswantmorecoachesonusaswimmingbannedlist-99785—.html; http://www.pressdemocrat.com/article/20100924/articles/100929668?p=2&tc=pg)	
77	2008	Randy Nack (California)	NOT BANNED. Former swim and water polo coach at Escondido H.S. was sentenced to a year in jail and three years of probation for having sex with under-aged students. (Cite: http://www.sandiego6.com/news/local/story/Art-Teacher-and-Swim-Coach-Sentenced-for-Sexwith/ZRli2Wr8jkGfJoZcOUC8UA.cspx; http://badbadteacher.com/randy-nack/)	

78	2004	Stephen M. Schafer (Illinois)	NOT BANNED. Former DuPage County swim coach found guilty of fondling two seventh grade girls. Found guilty of aggravated sexual abuse. Three of his former swimmers and a relative testified that they had been molested. (Cite: http://articles.chicagotribune.com/2004-04-15/news/0404150366 1 massage-abuse-incidents; http://www.highbeam.com/doc/1G1-115360714.html)	
79	2004	Ronny Seigle (New York)	NOT BANNED. Former girls' swim team coach for the Good Shepard School in Ney York was charged with attempted-sex offenses, endangering the welfare of 12 and 13-year old swimmers child. (Cite: http://www.nytimes.com/2004/01/09/nyregion/metro-briefing-new-york-queens-former-swim-coach-arrested.html)	No Photo Available

80	2010	Seth Sexton (Indiana)	NOT BANNED. Seth Sexton, a Warren Central high school swim coach, is accused of having a sexual relationship with one of his swimmers, a 16-year old girl. (Cites: http://www.fox59.com/news/wxin-swim-coaches-charged-011210,0,1886737.story)	(a)e
81	2011	Todd Sousa (California)	NOT BANNED (yet). Swim school owner and Aquazot swim coach, arrested February 25, 2011 after admitting to police that he had sex with a 15-year old swimmer. Released on \$100,000 bail. USA Swimming immediately flagged Sousa. (Cites: http://www.ktla.com/news/landing/ktla-swim-coach-arrested,0,7730129.story)	

82	2010	Ryan Stevens (California)	NOT BANNED. Former El Capitan High School diving coach and swim instructor was arrested for "oral copulation with a minor by means of force or fear." Was held on \$100,000 bail. (Cites: http://www.eastcountymagazine.org/node/4692; http://www.fox5sandiego.com/news/kswb-student-accuses-swimming-coach-110510,0,7605784.story)	No Photo Available
83	2007	Robert Stovall (Utah)	NOT BANNED. Former Taylorsville High School swimming coach who acknowledged having oral sex with a female student was sent to prison for a 90-day pre-sentence evaluation. Under a plea deal, Stovall pleaded guilty to one count of forcible sodomy. (cite: http://badbadteacher.com/robert-alan-stovall/)	

84	2004	Lawrence Swager (Illinois)	NOT BANNED. Swager coached several McHenry County swim teams, including the Cary Barracudas and Cary-Grove High School swim teams. Arrested for possession of child pornography. Sentenced to 6 months in jail and 30 month probation. (Cites: http://articles.chicagotribune.com/2004-03-26/news/0403260094 1 boys-team-child-pornography-school-property)	
85	2008	Michael Tye (North Carolina)	NOT BANNED. Independence High School swim coach and teacher arrested for 2 counts of sexual exploitation of children after paying to boys to pose naked for photos. Search warrant led to more child pornography at his home. Was held on \$100,000 bail. Sentenced to five years in prison. (Cites: http://www.wsoctv.com/news/18290646/detail.html ; http://badbadteacher.com/michael-tye-jr/)	

86	2010	David Tremblay (Connecticut)	NOT BANNED. Former teacher and swim coach at West Haven High School was arrested for possession of 1000s of child pornography images on his home computer. High School pool was named in his honor in 2002.	
			(Cites: http://badbadteacher.com/david-tremblay/; http://www.theoaklandpress.com/articles/2011/01/06/news/cops and courts/doc4d25f72f52832960271522.txt)	

87	1998	John Trites		
		(Pennsylvania)	NOT BANNED/ ON THE RUN. Wanted by FBI for surreptitiously videotaping girl swimmers on his program while dressing in the locker room. Trites was head coach at Franklin & Marshall and Trident Aquatic Club. He fled the country before he could be arrested by police. (Cites: http://www.fbi.gov/wanted/fugitives/vc/additional/trites Ij.h tm; http://www.amw.com/fugitives/case.cfm?id=25158)	

88 2003	Jeffrey Van Buren (New York)	NOT BANNED.	No Photo Available
		Former Liverpool Jets swim coach and elementary school teacher sentenced to 3 to 9 years in prison for videotaping a couple of teenagers engaging in sexual activities in his home in 1997. Van Buren also admitted that last July 27, he possessed in his home 21 videotapes showing youths under the age of 16 engaging in sex acts. (Cites: http://www.encyclopedia.com/doc/1G1-96229118.html ; http://www.highbeam.com/doc/1G1-98157350.html)	

89	1995	Joe Weber, 44 (Pennsylvania)	NOT BANNED.	No Photo Available
			Pled guilty to lesser charge after being charged with sexual misconduct with a 14-year old swimmer he was coaching at Team Foxcatcher/ Germantown Academy. Weber served 2 years in state prison. His bio on the Somerset YMCA where he is a strength coach states the following: "Coach Joe began his coaching career in 1986. He has coached at every level including summer club, high school, college and with the nationally ranked Team Foxcatcher. Coach Joe has coached numerous Junior and Senior National swimmers along with 11 Olympic Trialists."	
			(Cites:http://www.svynj.org/coaches_information/joe_web Er; http://ujsportal.pacourts.us/DocketSheets/Court_ SummaryReport.aspx?matterID=16907186)	

PART FOUR

INTERNATIONAL PERSONS BANNED OR CONVICTED OF A SERIOUS CRIME

90	2009	Fr. Ronald Bennett (Ireland)	CONVICTED	No Photo Available
		c	Bennett was the founder of the Irish Schools Swimming Association. He was convicted on charges of sexually abusing boys and received a five-year suspended sentence. On appeal by the DPP, he was sentenced to a year in custody. On release last January, he had served 10 months.	
			(Cites: http://www.timesonline.co.uk/tol/news/world/ireland/ar ticle6860325.ece)	

91	2010	Ger Doyle (Ireland)	CONVICTED	
			Doyle was convicted on 35 different charges – 34 indecent assaults and one sexual assault. The offenses were committed over a number of years from 1981 to 1993. He was also a former National and Olympic swimming coach in 2004.	
			(Cite: http://www.tribune.ie/sport/other-sport/article/2009/nov/08/new-scandal-digs-up-some-old-memories/; http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Ger_Doyle)	

70	1984- 1990	George Gibney, (Florida, Utah, Colorado, Ireland, Scotland)	ARRESTED, RELEASED & ON THE RUN. Gibney is alleged to be one of the worst pedophile coaches in British swim history. He is alleged to have had seven child rape charges dismissed in Great Britain on legal technicalities and is alleged to have raped an Irish female swimmer he held captive in a Florida hotel room in the early 1990's while on a training trip. Gibney apparently lives in Florida but Irish officials are seeking his extradition. The list of his victims is alleged to be substantial. Gibney is asserted to have coached in Colorado while in the US for North Jeffco Aquatics. (Cite: http://www.abusewatch.net/GGibney_update.php)	

92	2009	Alan Green (England)	ARRESTED	No Photo Available
			Swim coach arrested and jailed for 12 months for allegedly indecently assaulting a 14-year old swimmer he coached.	
		34	(Cite: http://www.telegraph.co.uk/news/uknews/1405 49/Swimming-chiefs-investigate-20-claims-of-abuse.html)	

Hickson, a former British Olympic swimming coach, was convicted of raping two teenaged swimmers and assaulting others. Thirteen victims came forward to give evidence against Hickson. He was sentenced to 17 years in prison. (Cites: http://www.independent.co.uk/news/former-olympic-coach-gets-17-years-for-sex-attacks-1603214 html.)	93	1995	Paul Hickson (England)	CONVICTED	No Photo Available
1003214.114111)			***//	was convicted of raping two teenaged swimmers and assaulting others. Thirteen victims came forward to give evidence against Hickson. He was sentenced to 17 years in prison. (Cites: http://www.independent.co.uk/news/former-	

94	1992	Frank McCann (Ireland)	CONVICTED	No Photo Available
		5	Former President of the Irish Amateur Swimming Association murdered his wife and 18-month old infant niece by burning down his house while they slept. He did so to hide the fact that he had impregnated a 17-year old swimmer he coached. Sentenced to 2 life terms.	
		=	(Cites: http://www.timesonline.co.uk/tol/news/world/ireland/article6860325.ece)	

95	2011	Alan McIntyre (British Columbia, Canada)	ARRESTED/ CHARGED Former Nanaimo swim coach arrested and charged with five accounts of sexual assault of four minor girls between the ages of seven and 14. (Cites: http://www.torontosun.com/news/canada/2011/01/11/16845936.html	No Photo Available
96	2005	Derry O'Rourke (Ireland)	CONVICTED Derry O'Rourke, Olympic coach in 1980 and 1992 was convicted on 27 sexual abuse charges against minors and sentenced to 12 years imprisonment in 1998. He received a further sentence of 10 years in 2005 for repeated rape and indecent assault of a female swimmer between the ages of 14 and 18. Was released from prison in 2007. (Cites: http://www.timesonline.co.uk/tol/news/world/ireland/article-6860325.ece	No Photo Available

97	2002	Matthew Pedrazzini (England)	CONVICTED	No Photo Available
		(=3)		The Friday of the Indian
		*	Austrailian-born Birmingham age group swim coach imprisoned for 15 years for unlawful intercourse with a minor female and possession of child pornography.	
		= =	(Cite: http://icbirmingham.icnetwork.co.uk/0100news/0100localnews/2002/08/29/swim-coach-groomed-girl-for-sex-	
			50002-12154450/)	

98	2005	Cecil Russell	DANINED BY CANADA CIMIMMINIC	
		(Ontario, Canada)	Russell received a lifetime ban from Canada Swimming in 1997 for being involved in a steroid trafficking ring. In 1999, Russell applied for reinstatement for the first time. He was denied. A year later Russell became involved in another drug smuggling ring, getting arrested and spending 4 years in a Spanish prison for his part in an ecstasy ring. He was also prosecuted in Arizona where he turned state's witness. Russell also admitted during the murder trial of a former "associate" that he helped burn and dispose of the body. He reapplied for reinstatement which was initially approved by an arbitrator. After Canadian Swimming showed that Russell withheld information about his latter conviction and the murder case, his ban was reinstated. (Cites: http://swww.swimmingworldmagazine.com/lane9/news/22025.asp; http://www.swimmingworldmagazine.com/article/409524)	

99	2009	Jonathan Summerhayes (Toronto)	ARRESTED/ CHARGED. Toronto swim coach with local school district was arrested and charged with sexual assault, sexual exploitation, and other crimes for assaulting a 12-year old boy at school. (Cite: http://www.digitaljournal.com/article/291729 ; http://www.ctv.ca/servlet/an/local/CTVNews/20100507/NFL)	
----	------	--------------------------------------	---	--

PART FIVE	
PERSONS INVOLVED WITH USA SWIMMING WHO HAVE BEEN PUBLICLY ACCUSED OF SEXUAL MISCONDUCT BY AN ATHLETE	
	-
	-

ACCUSED. Bergen is a Hall of Fame coach who is credited with coaching dozens of world record holders and Olympians in the US and abroad. In 2010, Bergen was impliedly accused by former swimmer and 1972 Olympian, Deena Deardurff (Schmidt), of sexual abuse beginning when she was just 11 years old (she alleged abuse by her coach during the period of time she was coached by Bergen and stated that her coach was a Hall of Fame coach, but did not directly use his name.) NOTE: Bergen has never been charged of any crime and no other swimmer has publicly accused Bergen of sex abuse. (Cite: http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Deena Deardurff ; http://www.huffingtonpost.com/2010/03/19/us-swim-team-sex-abuse-de n 506585.html ; http://www.swimmingcoach.org/ascaphotoalbum.asp)	of the second se
---	--

101	2002	Peter Brooke (Texas)	ACCUSED.	No Photo Available
			Mission High School swim coach charged with "indecency with a child" and was placed on administrative leave. No other information about this report could be found.	
	9		(Cite: http://my.hsj.org/Schools/Newspaper/tabid/100/view/frontpage/schoolid/38/articleid/13351/newspaperid/14/Team_struggles_after_swim_coach_arrest.aspx_)	÷
102	2010	Norm Havercroft (California)	ACCUSED. Havercroft is alleged to have molested Jancy Thompson during a five-year period beginning in the 1990s according to a 2010 lawsuit filed by Thompson. Thompson alleges that Havercroft was previously investigated by police. (Cite: http://www.cbsnews.com/8301-504083.html)	No Photo Available

1982	Mitch Ivey		
1993	(California, Florida)	ACCUSED.	No Photo Available
		Former Olympic Team and Assistant National Team coach, allegedly impregnated and married 18-year old swimmer he was coaching. Former swimmer divorced after Ivey was found having another relationship with 17-year old swimmer on team. Ivey was fired by University of Florida in 1993 after his sexual abuse past and alleged sexual harassment of current athletes was disclosed. Ivey has denied any wrongdoing.	
		(Cites: http://www.nytimes.com/1993/10/27/sports/sports-people-swimming-coach-is-released.html; http://sportsillustrated.cnn.com/vault/article/magazine/MAG1137864/2/index.htm; http://articles.orlandosentinel.com/1993-10-27/sports/9310270312 1 ivey-university-of-floridawomen-swimming)	
2010	Robert D. Mirande (Missouri/Maryland)	ACCUSED. Lawsuit filed against Mirande, his former employer and USA Swimming by female swimmer who claims Mirande groomed her from a young age for sex and molested her over a several-year period. Suspended by Occaquan Swimming Team in Maryland where he was employed. (Cite: http://abcnews.go.com/Blotter/usa-swimming-swimcoach-suspended-club-claims-sexual/stop/gid=10434881)	No Photo Available
		1993 (California, Florida) 2010 Robert D. Mirande	(California, Florida) ACCUSED. Former Olympic Team and Assistant National Team coach, allegedly impregnated and married 18-year old swimmer he was coaching. Former swimmer divorced after Ivey was found having another relationship with 17-year old swimmer on team. Ivey was fired by University of Florida in 1993 after his sexual abuse past and alleged sexual harassment of current athletes was disclosed. Ivey has denied any wrongdoing. (Cites: http://www.nytimes.com/1993/10/27/sports/sports-people-swimming-coach-is-released.html; http://sportsillustrated.cnn.com/vault/article/magazine/MAG1137864/2/index.htm; http://articles.orlandosentinel.com/1993-10-27/sports/9310270312 1 ivey-university-of-florida-women-swimming) Robert D. Mirande (Missouri/Maryland) ACCUSED. Lawsuit filed against Mirande, his former employer and USA Swimming by female swimmer who claims Mirande groomed her from a young age for sex and molested her over a several-year period. Suspended by Occaquan Swimming Team in Maryland where he was employed. (Cite: http://abcnews.go.com/Blotter/usa-swimming-swim-

105	1960's	Jack Nelson (Florida)	ACCUSED. According to a 2007 Broward County newspaper article, Nelson is accused by marathon swim star, Diana Nyad, of sexually assaulting her and other female swimmers while Nelson was the swim coach at the Pine Crest School. The accusations against Nelson made by Nyad are disturbing. NOTE: Nelson has never been charged of any crime and no other swimmer has publicly accused Nelson	
			of sex abuse. (Cite: http://www.browardpalmbeach.com/2007-06-14/news/jack-and-diana/www.ArtopiaBroward.com/)	

APPENDIX 1—USAS Banned List as of 10/2010

Individuals Suspended From USA Swimming for Life

The following is a list of individuals who have received a lifetime ban from USA Swimming or who have permanently resigned their membership. The fact that an individual's name does not appear on this list does not necessarily mean that he or she is eligible for membership in USA Swimming.

First Name	Last Name	State	Suspension Date	Code of Conduct
Keith	Anderson	TN	2/10/2006	304.3.4(i), (iii), .15
Charles	Arabas	AZ	2/18/2003	304.3.4(i), (iii), .15
Bryan	Artel	IL	9/29/2005	304.3.4(i), (ii), 15
Aaron	Bartleson	co	4/22/2009	•
Steven	Bowman	WI	10/10/2007	304.3.5
Thomas	Burt	OH	10/9/2008	304.3.4(i)
Robert	Caragol	FL	2/13/2009	304.3.4(i), (iii)
Kevin	Chapman	OH	7/16/2008	304.3.4(iii), .5
Simon	Chocron	FL	10/8/2001	304.3.4(i), (iii), .5, .15
Ross	Clay	MA	4/2/2010	304.3.5, 15
Joshua	Delcore	IL	6/11/2001	304.3.4(iii), .15
Lincoln	Djang	NM	1/7/2000	304.3.4(iii)
Alvin	Drury	CA	11/8/2002	304.3.4(i), (iii), .15
Michael	Ferguson	CT	8/22/2003	304.3.4(iii), .15
Rogello	Gallardo	CA	10/31/2008	304.3.4(i), (iii)
Bernard	Gynan	VA	1/28/2003	304.3.4(i), (iii), .15
Darek	Hahn	CA	12/5/1991	•
Brian	Hindson	IN	4/4/2008	304.3.4(i), (iii), .5, .15
Craig	Ivancic	KS	11/28/2004	304.3.4(i), (iii), 15
Matthew	Jefferis	PA	8/30/2002	304.3.4(i), (iii), .15
Timothy	Kelly	MA	10/17/2009	304.3.4(i), (iii), .15
Jeremy	Kemeny	SC	2/10/2003	304.3.4(i), (iii), .15
Andrew	King	CA	7/23/2009	304.3.4(i), (iii), 5, 15
Donald	King	OR	5/11/2009	304.3.5, .15
Jason Michael	Lear	FL	1/15/2010	304.3.4(i), 5, 15
Jason	Lytle	CA	3/31/2004	304.3.4(i), (iii), .15
David	Margheim	SD	12/12/2007	304.3.11
Donald	McHugh	· IL	10/12/2004	304.3.4(iii), .15

Diana	Molker	KY	2/6/2008	304.3.4(i), .11, .15
Douglas	Northway	AZ	7/22/1998	*
James	Pooler	AZ	8/20/2008	304.3.4(iii), .5
Michael	Pridemore	SC	4/23/2004	304.3.5. 15
Alan	Rogers	WI	7/1/2005	304.3.4(iii)
William	Roggenbihl	CA	7/11/2000	304.3.4(iii), .5, .15
William	Scandalis	CA	11/17/1999	304.3.4(i), (iii)
Robert	Scheiring	ND	7/23/2009	304.3.4(i), (iii), .15
John	Schwerzler	NJ	12/1/2004	304.3.4(i), (iii), .15
Jesse	Stovall	CA	10/15/2009	304.3.5, 15
William	Tinsley	FL	7/21/2008	304.3.4(i), (iii)
Everett	Uchiyama	CA	1/31/2006	304.3.5, 15
Jeffrey	Vernace	MO	4/11/2005	304.3.4(iii), .15
Christopher	Wheat	IN	12/8/2009	304.3.4(i), (iii), .5, .15
Brian	Williams	CA	2/19/2009	
Jeffrey	Woodyard	VA	9/22/2008	304.3.4(i), (iii)
Scott	Woolsey	VT	7/22/1998	•
Michael	Wullschleger	NC	10/22/2008	304.3.4(i)

^{*} Occurred prior to current Code of Conduct (http://www.usaswimming.org/_Rainbow/Documents/c2c0ba30-85e5-4254-a4bb-02dcafc64548/2010%20RuleBook.pdf, Part 3, Page 90), information not available, or no Code of Conduct section applies.